

Nos. 12-60567, 60619

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FLEX-N-GATE TEXAS, L.L.C.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14.th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-0016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: Flex-N-Gate’s organization and operation	4
B. Rainey’s, Irving’s and Lloyd’s well-known union activity	5
C. Flex-N-Gate unlawfully interrogates employees, promises improved benefits, and threatens Rainey and Irving	8
D. Flex-N-Gate unlawfully discharges Rainey, Irving and Lloyd	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	11
Summary of argument	12
Standard of review	14
Argument	16
I. Flex-N-Gate’s belated recess appointment challenges have been forfeited, and in any event lack merit	16
A. Flex-N-Gate has waived any challenge to the President’s recess appointments to the Board	16
B. Flex-N-Gate’s recess appointment challenges lack merit	24
1. Nothing in the Recess Appointments Clause confines the President’s appointment authority to Intersession Recesses.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
2. The President may fill all vacancies during a recess, not just vacancies that arise during that recess	37
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Flex-N-Gate violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating employees about their union preference, promising benefits if employees did not support the union and threatening to discharge employees for their union activities	45
A. Applicable Principles	45
B. The Board reasonably found that Flex-N-Gate interrogated employees by asking if they wanted “No means no” stickers	47
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Flex-N-Gate interrogated an employee about his union preference and promised benefits if he did not support the union	50
D. The Board reasonably found that Flex-N-Gate threatened to terminate Rainey and Irving because of their union activities	52
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Flex-N-Gate violated Section 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging Rainey, Irving and Lloyd because of their union activities	53
A. Applicable principles	53
B. The Board reasonably found that Flex-N-Gate unlawfully discharge Rainey, Irving and Lloyd due to their protected union activity	55
1. Substantial evidence shows that Flex-N-Gate knew of Rainey, Irving and Lloyd’s union activity	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
2. Substantial evidence shows that Flex-N-Gate's decision to discharge Rainey, Irving and Lloyd was motivated by union animus	60
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Flex-N-Gate failed to carry its burden of proving that Rainey, Irving and Lloyd are supervisors under the Act	67
1. Applicable principles	67
2. The Board reasonably found that Flex-N-Gate failed to carry its burden of proving that Rainey, Irving and Lloyd are statutory supervisors	69
Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 168, 2011 WL 7052272 (2011)	48
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	14
<i>Barton Nelson, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 712 (1995).....	48
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	14
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	68
<i>Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 1090 (1983).....	49
<i>Data Sys. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 985 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Delchamps, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 585 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1978).....	53, 59
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981).....	47, 51

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 49, 68
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	67, 68
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942 (2005)	17, 23, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 38
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	68
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Garland Knitting Mills</i> , 170 NLRB 821 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 U.S. 951 (1970)	48
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 160 F.3d 35 (7th Cir. 1998).....	59
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	24
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	19

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	14
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Jefferson Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 NLRB 672 (1973).....	49
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Lott's Elec. Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 297 (1989).....	48
<i>Marathon LeTourneau Co. v. NLRB</i> , 699 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1983).....	53, 54, 66
<i>McIndustries, Inc.</i> , 224 NLRB 1298 (1976).....	49
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	53
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	32

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Monotech of Miss. v. NLRB</i> , 876 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1989).....	74
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	35
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	24
<i>NLRB v. Adco Elec., Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993).....	55, 61, 68, 72, 73
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Am. Cable Sys., Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 661 (5th Cir. 1969).....	73
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983).....	61, 64, 65
<i>NLRB v. Cheney Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	14
<i>NLRB v. Delta Gas, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1988).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Dickerson-Chapman, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1992).....	72

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	14
<i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986)	69, 70, 71, 72
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	67
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993)	61, 62
<i>NLRB v. McEver Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1986)	74
<i>NLRB v. Newton-New Haven Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>NLRB v. Sec. Guard Serv., Inc.</i> , 384 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1967)	72
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	53, 54
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)....	12, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	67, 69, 71
<i>Philips Indus., Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 717 (1989)	49

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Poly-Am., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001).....	50, 51, 55, 58, 74
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Schill Steel Products</i> , 340 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1965).....	59
<i>Tappen Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 656 (1981).....	48
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Servs. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2003).....	46, 47, 50, 51, 64
<i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991).....	62, 66
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	32, 40
<i>Trencor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 180 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 1999).....	64

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 964 (1963)	23, 38, 39, 43
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	18
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 415 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Pompa</i> , 434 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 964 (1963)	23, 38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	14, 15
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 15, 53, 54
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	18
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Ill., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000)	59

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	36
<i>Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Wm. T. Burnett & Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1084 (1984)	49
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	53, 54, 66

United States Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	36
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4	37
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	38
U.S. Const. amend. XX	34

State Constitutions	Page(s)
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 9	29
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20	29
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. II, § VII	29
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. II, § XVIII	29

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended, (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	4, 67, 68, 71
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	67
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 45, 46, 47, 50, 52, 53, 60
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 11, 52, 53
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	46
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	20
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	20

Attorney General Opinions	Page(s)
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823).....	38, 41
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866).....	39, 42
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 522 (1880)	44
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	26, 34, 37
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 463 (1960)	27
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948).....	27

Legislative Materials	Page(s)
1 J. of the H.R. of Pa.....	29
1 Stat. 246.....	40
157 Cong. Rec. S8783.....	27
2 Records of the Governor and Council of the State of Vt. (E.P. Walton ed., 1874).....	29

Legislative Materials-Cont'd	Page(s)
26 J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928).....	28
27 J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928).....	28
27 J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789.....	36
3 J. & Proceedings of the General Assemb. of the State of Vt. (P.H. Gobie Press, Inc., 1924).....	29
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (Dec. 19, 1798).....	30
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 642, 646.....	44
Act of July 11, 1940, 54 Stat. 751.....	44
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	25, 31, 34
N.J. Legis. Council J., 23rd Sess. (1798-99).....	30
S. Exec. J., 3rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1793).....	40
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. (1796).....	41
 Other Authorities	 Page(s)
11 Minutes of the Supreme Exec. Council of Pa. 545 (Theo Fenn & Co., 1852)...29	
13 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	27
17 Am. J. Numismatics (Jul. 1883).....	40
2 A Documentary History of The English Colonies in North America (Peter Force, ed., 1839).....	29
2 Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language 1650 (1755).....	27
27 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (John Catanzariti, ed. 1990).....	40

Other Authorities-Cont'd	Page(s)
3 H.L. Jour. 61 (Mar. 22, 1621).....	28
3 H.L. Jour. 74 (Mar. 27, 1621).....	28
5 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787, (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	30
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art IX.....	28
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art V.....	28
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art X.....	28
Butler & Wolf, United States Senate Election, Expulsion and Censure Cases: 1793- 1990 (1995).....	30
Dep't of State, <i>Calendar of Miscellaneous Papers Received By The Department of State</i> (1897).....	41
Fabian, Joseph Wright, American Artist, 1756-1793 (1985).....	40
George Washington, General Order to the Continental Army, Jan. 1, 1776.....	43
Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointment of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005).....	39, 41
Herz, <i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 443 (2005).....	42
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004).....	26
Hogue, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made From 1981-2013</i> (2013).....	26
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	27

Other Authorities-Cont'd	Page(s)
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (Sept. 2, 1787), 3 Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention	28, 37
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (April 26, 1799), 23 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (H.C. Syrett ed., 1976).....	41
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799), 8 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States.....	41, 43
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (May 16, 1799), 8 Adams Works.....	41
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LawNLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, at <a href="http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-
clause-part-1/">http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments- clause-part-1/	36
Riddick & Frumin, Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	35
Robert, Robert's Rules of Order (1876).....	25
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	34
Tachau, Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816 (1979).....	41
The Federalist No. 67 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	30
Thomas Jefferson, A Manual of Parliamentary Practice (2d ed. 1812).....	28
